
TO: 

nac: 

U: 

State of Flo~ • ....,.u 6trbiu €Gmm~fion 
CAIIT.U.OicL&omatCI!ma • U41.._0AX IOUI..KV.uo 

. 
-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-UPfE c EIVED 

JUNE 4, 1998 

DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS MID RE PORTUIG 

DIVIS~ON OF WATER AND WASTEWATER (HIN~S~ 
DIVISION OF LEGAL SllRVIC£8 (FLEMING),&~ Lf )j 

JUN -::)998 

DOCKET NO. 971471-SO - APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL TO 
IMPLEMENT MONTHLY LATE PAYMENT CHARGE ON DELINQUENT 
ACCOUNTS IN HIGHLANDS COUNTY BY HIGHLANDS UTILITIES 
CORI.'OAA'l'ION. 
COUNTYr HIGHLANDS 

JUNE 16, 1998 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -
INTERESTED PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRXTICAL DA%KS : NONE 

sncm DfSDUCt'l<*l: NONE 

ctn aac.p;qPQmlp 

Highlands Utilities Corporation (HiQhlands or utility) il a 
Class a waste~o~ater only utility located in Highlanda County eervinq 
opproximetely 1, 214 customers. According to tho 1996 annual 
report, t ho utility'• oro•• operating rovonuo waa $50~ , 532, with o 
net income of $5,452. 

On November 7, 1998, the utility f iled an application 
requeatinq the appr oval of a $5.00 late payment charqe on all 
delinquent payinq cuatomore in order to meet the costs associated 
wlth aarryino and colleotino peat due accounts. Section 361.091(5) , 
Florida Statutea, authorizes the utility ta eetabliah, tncreeoo, or 
change a rate or charge other than monthly rates for service or 
atrviot avdlebility ohuges. Hovaver, tht application must be 
accompanied by cost juatificati~n. The utility alao eubmitted data 
for determining the percentaqe ot late payment1. By Order No. PSC-
98·0142-PCO-SU iuued on J1nuary 26, 1998, in thia doc ket, the 
Lar1£t w•• IUiptnded P•ndJno furL~., JnveoLlQatl on by atftCC. 

OO CUMl HI o,1 '''11 11 01\lt: 

o!»-on 1 JUif -4 :t 
FPSC Rrt ~O':/~£PORliHG 



• 
DXICQIIIQN or xa;paa 

ISIQI 1 : Should ~ighlands Utilities Corporation's proposed toritt 
to implemen t a $5.00 late payment charge be approved? 

U~T? unez:rqr, Ho, the utility did not support the request for 
the f&,OO ,late payment charge and the request should be denied. 
Howeve r , a late payment charge of $3. 00 woul d be appropriate. 
Staff r e c0111111ends tha t if the utility tiles a revised tariff 
containing a $3.00 late payment charge, staff should be allowed to 
administratively a pprove the filing. (HINES) 

STAR JDIJIIIa Highlands Utilities Corporat ion filed a tariff 
r equest f o r approval to implement a late charge of $5.00 in 
Highlanda County, pursuant to Section 367.091(5), Florida Statutea, 
This section authorizes the utility t o eatabliah .Lnort1111 or 
c hange a r ate char ge ot her th•n II\Onthly rAUl tor 11rvice or 
aervi~ avll!ilability. However, tho lpplieation must be accompanied 
by oo1t juatiti cation. 

In thie peat, the Com~l\.iaaion has found that late payment 
chargee or e ro&sonsble to help defr ay l 1e coats incurred due to 
l&to payinq cuatocera. This is especiall· true ! or w&atewater only 
utilities since t her e ia no 1110ter and t J.e utility cannot re&dily 
disconti nue service for nonpayment. In 1989 the Commission 
approved a late payment charge in the emount of $3.00 for Ortega 
Utility Company in Docket No. 891365-WS. Since that time, all late 
payment charges approved by the Commission f o r water and wastewater 
utilities have been in the amount of $3.00. 

In support of ita request, the utility states it believ1111 
ainco 1989 1 inflation would have caused the no rnull •1.00 l•t.• 
payment c harge to be approximate) y $5.00 111 1 U(Jay• 11 ao1l4ra . On 
February 6, 1!1!18, at11rr "~11"""t"d 4ddit1on&l d&ta from the utility 
in order t~ eupport the request for the late payment c harge. The 
uLility rea,ponded on February 25, 1998 with the following breakdown 
of the $5 . 00 charqe: 

Computer generation and p t l ntlno 
Poa tii (IO 
Cleric&l Review 
Courtesy call to customer 
Average Site Visit 

TOTAL: 
USE: 

- 2 -

t0. 40 
$0.32 
$1.02 
fO. 45 
$2.50 

(Canada) $0.46 

(('AIIIOI~I 04 . I':J 



DOCKET NO. 971471iiU 
DAT£1 June •· 199 • 

rn addition, the utility reported that on average 
appro.ximately 14' of the cuetomers are delinquent each month. 
Theee delinquencies affect the utility'e revenue stability. 
Highlands' monthly revenue is between $36,000 and $45,000, and the 
past due amounts range f r oro $6,000 to $10,000 per month. 
The.refore, on average approximately 20t of the utility's revenue is 
received lat e due to delinquent customers. 

Baaed on the level of delinquencies experienced by the 
utility, staff believee that a late payment charge ia appropriate 
i n this case. Hcwever, we do not believe the utility supported a 
lato payment charge of $5. 00. In reviewing the above cost 
breakdown, we note that the utility included a coat for a lite 
visit . Staff does not believe that 1 aite vieit ia necessary to 
collect delinquent aocounta, particularly in the case of a 
Wlatevater only utility, where there is no meter to disconnect. 

Therefore, staff believes the utility has not supported the 
proposed $5.00 late payment charge and the tariff should be denied. 
However, staff believes that a $3.00 late payment char ge would be 
appropriate in thia caae. Aa mentioned above, this is the charge 
normally approved by the Commission for late ~ayment chargee. It 
the utility tiles a tariff reflecting the 13 .00 charge, staff 
recommends that we be allowed to ac:tminiat1 .. tively approv"' the 
filing . 

- 3 -



DOCKET NO. 971471-SU 
DATE: June 4, 199~ 

ISSQE 2: Shoul d this docket be closed? 
• 

IIICOttCIIml\Z:Z:OH; Yes. This docket should be clo .. d, unleu a 
timely protest ie received from • aubatentially effected person 
within the 21-day prottlt period. ( HtNES, FLEMING) 

StAll !!!LXIII: Thia docket ahould bo c losed if no person whose 
i nterests ore eubatontiolly affected files a protest within the 21-
day protest period. 

- 4 -


	8-8 No. - 1824
	8-8 No. - 1825
	8-8 No. - 1826
	8-8 No. - 1827



